

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JUDITH A. PHILIPS
Acting United States Attorney
District of Hawaii

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Director
Federal Programs Branch

STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 305-8576
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov

DANA A. BARBATA #9112
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Room 6-100, PJKK Federal Bldg.
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
Phone: (808) 541-2850
Fax: (808) 541-3752
Email: Dana.Barbata@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; LLOYD J. AUSTIN III, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; FEDERAL VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM; and DAVID BEIRNE, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Voting Assistance Program

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

VICENTE TOPASNABORJA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT NAGO, in his official capacity
as Chief Election Officer for the
Hawaii Office of Elections, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 20-00433 JAO-RT

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF SECOND MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION

Judge: Hon. Jill A. Otake

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Plaintiffs’ injuries are not traceable to UOCAVA or the Federal Defendants..... 7

 II. Plaintiffs’ injuries are not redressable by a favorable decision with respect to UOCAVA or the Federal Defendants..... 10

 III. The Court’s prior conclusion about the scope of its authority applies to the Third Amended Complaint. 14

 a. Declaratory Relief..... 14

 b. Injunctive Relief..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006) 12

Att’y Gen. of the Territory of Guam v. United States,
738 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 1, 12

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678 (1946) 12

Gonzalez v. Thaler,
565 U.S. 134 (2012) 4, 6

Igartua De La Rosa v. United States,
32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 12

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 14, 15

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963) 15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6

M.S. v. Brown,
902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 4, 14

Perez v. Ledesma,
401 U.S. 82 (1971)..... 15

Reeves v. Nago, Civil No. 20-00433 JAO-RT,
2021 WL 1602397 (D. Haw. Apr. 23, 2021)..... *passim*

Romeu v. Cohen,
265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 12

Segovia v. United States,
880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018),
cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 320 (2018)..... *passim*

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1679 (2017).....11, 13

Southcentral Found. v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium,
975 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2020).....5

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....6

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 15

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....6

The Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....8

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....8
